## WHITLEY COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS STAFF REPORT

23-W-VAR-13 DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

Calvin & Cheryl Ritschard 1354 E. State Road 14 JUNE 20, 2023 AGENDA ITEM: 2

#### **SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL**

Current zoning: AG, Agriculture Property area: 15.05± acres

The petitioner, owner of the subject property, is requesting a development standards variance for encroachment into the front setback for construction of an attached garage at 1354 East State Road 14 in Section 12 of Jefferson Township.

The petitioner proposes to construct a 32'x28' garage that will be attached to the existing house by a breezeway. As proposed, it would be approximately 23' from the north property line. For flag lots such as the subject property, the front setback is applied to the property line nearest the road at the point where the minimum lot width is met. In this case, the front setback of 40' is applied across the northern property line. So, the proposed garage requires a 17' variance.

#### **REVIEW CRITERIA**

Indiana Code §36-7-4-918.5 and Section 10.10 of the Zoning Code state the criteria listed below upon which the Board must base its review. Staff's comments/proposed findings of fact under each criterion.

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community;

The proposed variance will not likely be injurious to the public health or morals, as the placement of the proposed garage would not impact the well or septic system of this property or the adjacent one and access to light and air is not affected. Public safety should not be injured as a 23' setback should be sufficient to provide access around the structure for emergency access. However, as with any variance, the general welfare may be injured by degradation of the effectiveness of the zoning code if there are not site-specific difficulties for the variance.

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

It is not expected that this variance will adversely affect the value of the area adjacent to the property as the proposed addition would be an investment in the property that should positively affect adjacent properties. The use of the property to the north might be affected, as the proximity of the proposed garage could limit the acceptable use of that property; however, such limitation may not be particularly adverse or substantial.

3. The strict application of the terms of the Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be based on a perceived reduction or restriction of economic gain.

The strict application of the Ordinance terms could result in practical difficulties. The existing dwelling is legal nonconforming, having been built in the 1970s when the application of front setbacks was apparently different, which resulted in its current setback of 35'. The siting of additional outbuildings (also legal nonconforming), pond, and livestock pens further constrain the potential location of the garage.

### **BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ACTION**

Findings	of	Fact	Crite	ria

Tinumgs	n raci	CITTE	1 1a							
Vote:	Gre	een	She	eiss	Wilki	nson	Wolf Wright			
	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
Criterion 1		) 			1					
Criterion 2		! !	3913465	 		330.00				
Criterion 3		1 1 1			1	-115		i I		
Motion: _	Grai	nt	25.040.040.040.040	**************************************	ALTERNOON TRANSPORTERS	No. No. Transport	Line as book majors			• NACHBAR ACHBARAC
_			condit	ions						
_	_ _ Den	-						Е	By:	
Vote:	Gre	een	Sho	eiss	Wilki	nson	W	olf	Wr	ight
Yes				100						
No			C.09-4030001000000							30.000.000.000
Abstain								1.5	-	

## DOC. # 2017080225 SECTION 12-30-9 N86°-15'-10"E 1293.66' (C) S01°-00'-16"W (C) 328.19' (C) 330.6' (R) SW CORNER, NE K, NW K SECTION 12-30-9 NW CORNER, NE K, NW K, SECTION 12-36-9 NER, RICHARD E. & CAROL J. DOC. # 91-8-293 STATE ROAD # 14 500°-58'-25"W (C) 15.00' (C&R) S00°-58'-25"W (C) 328.30' (C) 330.6' (R) 15.05 AC,± RIISCHARD, CALVIND, & CHERYL A. DOC. #2021000300 586"-25"-00"W (C) 660.70" (C&R) POINT OF BEGINNING N86°-15'-10"E (C) 246.50" (C&R) MANN, JIM & SUSAN J DOC. # 2001120395 SEE BUILDING DETAIL 501°-02'-57"W (C) 988.50' (C&R) SECTION 12-30-9 FURY, GREGORY B. & MARYO E. DOC. # 2021070593 NE CORNER, W.K., NE K, NW K, SECTION 12-30-9 BUILDING DETAIL SCALE: 1"=50" BASIS OF BEARINGS The basis of bearings for this drawing is GPS bearings Multiple GPS observations utilizing a WCS84 signal and a local coordinate grid were utilizzed this survey. PROPERTY ADDRESS 1354 E State Road 14 FIELD WORK COMPLETED ON 5-15-2023 P = PLAT R = : \* = WALKER MONUMENT M = MEASURED Columbia City, IN 46725 CHER C = CALCULATED R = RECORDED 1905 26.8 FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT The accuracy of any flood hazard data shown on the referenced Blood Insurance State Map. The to any other uncertainty in location or elevation on the referenced Blood Insurance State Map. The surveyed tract appears to be situated in Zone "X", which is not in a flood plain, as said land plots by scale on Map Number 1818SCOZTSC of the Flood Insurance Rate Maps for Whittley County, Indiana, dated May 4, 2015. LAND SURVEYING, CIVIL ENGINEERING, & LAND PLANNING

## DESCRIPTION

SITUATED IN THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF RECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGES BAST, WHITLEY COUNTY, INDIANA.
THIS DRAWING IS NOT INTENDED TO BE REPRESENTED AS A RETRACMENT OR ORIGINAL BOUNDARY SURVEY, A ROUTE SURVEY, OR A SURVEYOR LOCATION REPORT.

SUBJECT TO PLAN COMMISSION APPROVAL

CALVIN D. RITSCHARD & CHERYL A. RITSCHARD

PLOT PLAN

N86°-15'-10"E (C) 20.00' (C&R)

# (Per Document Number 2021040380)

Part of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 12, Township 30 North, Range 9 East, Whitley County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning on the North line of said Northwest Quarter, at a point situated 570.5 feet East of the Northwest Corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence East, on and along said North him, being within the right of way of indiams 50 act Northwest Corner of said Northwest Corner of said Northwest Corner of the Northest Quarter; thence East, on and along said North him, being within the right of way of Indiams 50 act Northwest Corner of the Northest Corner of the West Fail for said Northwest Quarter; there is callection angle right of 94 degrees. 55 minutes and parallel to the East line of Said General Him, a distance of 335.5 feet; thence East and parallel to the East line of 83 degrees. 55 minutes and parallel to the East line of 83 degrees - 50 minutes, and said East line, a distance of 985.5 feet to the Southbast Corner of said West Half, hence Westerly, by an interior angle of 83 degrees - 39 accords, on and along the South line of said Northwest Quarter; and the Southwest Corner of said Northwest Quarter; and South line of said Northwest Corner of Said Nor

ZONING REQUIREMENTS

Zonet: AG Agricultural District

Minimum Front Yard Sethock: 40 feet

Minimum Front Yard Sethock: 25 feet for Primary Structure

Minimum Side Yard Sethock: 25 feet for Primary Structures

Minimum Roar Yard Sethock: 30 feet for Primary Structures

Minimum Roar Yard Sethock: 30 feet for Primary Structures

(Source: Whitley County GIS and Whitley County Zoning Ordinance)



FOR PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST, WHITLEY COUNTY, INDIANA RITSCHARD, CALVIN D. & CHERYL A. NJ-150

DATE: 5-23-2023

PAGE: 1 OF 1

